



2. The learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has tendered an Affidavit of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 which is taken on record.

3. The Petitioners are at liberty to file Affidavit-in-Rejoinder to Affidavit of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 within a period of four weeks from today.

4. The Writ Petition shall be placed for consideration on 27th November, 2025.

[FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]