

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 537 OF 2015**

Agro Tech Foods Limited & Ors. ... Petitioners  
Versus  
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents  
\*\*\*\*\*

Ms. Tavleen Saini a/w Mr. Suraj Agarwal i/by Crawford Bayley & Co.  
for the Petitioners.

Ms. Geeta Shastri, 'A' Panel Counsel, a/w Ms. Varsha Sawant, AGP for  
Respondent Nos.1 and 2-State.

Mrs. Shehnaz V. Bharucha a/w Mohamedali M. Chunawalla for  
Respondent No.3-UOI.

\*\*\*\*\*

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE AND  
SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, JJ.  
DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2026**

**P.C. :**

. During the course of hearing, it was brought to the notice of this Court that there is an Administrative order, clubbing this writ petition with certain criminal writ petitions, so that the matters can be heard together.

2. The criminal writ petitions are not listed on board today.

3. The Registry to clarify and submit a report with regard to clubbing of the matters and as to why all the matters, directed to be heard together, have not been listed in the cause list.

4. List this petition, along with connected writ petitions, if any, under the caption 'for directions' on 30.06.2026.

5. In the meanwhile, the Registry shall place on record the report, as directed hereinabove.

**(SHREERAM V. SHIRSAT, J.)**

**(MANISH PITALE, J.)**